
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Daljit Lally, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk 
  

    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Lesley Little 
Email: lesley.little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622614 
Date: Monday, 8 March 2021 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 

 

Your attendance is requested at a virtual meeting of the NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND 
LOCAL AREA COUNCIL to be held on THURSDAY, 18 MARCH 2021 at 2.00 PM. 

Please note this will be a “virtual meeting” that will be streamed live on our Youtube 
channel at youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV 

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Daljit Lally 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To North Northumberland Local Area Council members as follows:- 

G Castle (Chair), S Bridgett (Vice-Chair), T Thorne (Vice-Chair (Planning)), T Clark, G Hill, 
Lawrie, A Murray, W Pattison, G Renner-Thompson, G Roughead, Seymour and 
J Watson 

Any member of the press or public may view the proceedings of this virtual meeting live 
on our YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV.  Members of 
the press and public may tweet, blog etc during the live broadcast as they would be able 
to during a regular Committee meeting. However, the only participants in the virtual 
meeting will be the Councillors concerned and the officers advising the Committee. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV


 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, 18 March 2021 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area 
Council held on Thursday 21 January 2021, as previously circulated, to be 
agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 14) 

3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required to disclose 
[...]
t at a 

meeting of this or another County Council committee in the past six 
months;  

● the request repeats an identical or very similar question from the 
same person; 

● the cost of providing an answer is disproportionate;  
● it is being separately addressed through the Council's complaints 

process; 
● it is not about a matter for which the Council has a responsibility or 

which affects the county; 
● it relates to planning, licensing and/or other regulatory applications 
● it is a question that town/parish councils would normally be expected 

to raise through other channels. 
 
If the Chair is of the opinion that a question is one which for whatever 
reason, cannot properly be asked in an area meeting, he/she will disallow it 
and inform the resident of his/her decision.  
 
Copies of any written answers (without individuals' personal contact 
details) will be provided for members after the meeting and also be publicly 
available. 
 
Democratic Services will confirm the status of the progress on any 
previously requested written answers and follow up any related actions 
requested by the Local Area Council. 
 

5.   PETITIONS 
 
This item is to: 
 
(a) Receive any new petitions: to receive any new petitions. The lead 

petitioner is  entitled to briefly introduce their petition by providing a 
statement in writing, and a response to any petitions received will 
then be organised for a future meeting; 

          
(b) Consider reports on petitions previously received: no reports are due 

to be considered at this meeting; 
 
(c)  Receive any updates on petitions for which a report was previously   

considered: any updates will be verbally reported at the meeting. 
 

 

6.   POLICING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE 
 
The Northumbria Police Neighbourhood Inspector has been invited to 
attend the meeting to give an overview and answer questions about 
policing in the north Northumberland area. 
 

 



 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, 18 March 2021 

7.   LOCAL SERVICES ISSUES 
 
To receive a verbal update from the Area Managers from Technical 
Services and Neighbourhood Services in attendance about any key recent, 
ongoing and/or future planned Local Services work for the attention of 
members of the Local Area Council, who will also then have the 
opportunity to raise issues with the Area Managers. 
 
The Area Managers have principal responsibility for highway services and 
environmental services, such as refuse collection, street cleansing and 
grounds maintenance, within the geographic boundaries of the Local Area 
Council. 
 

 

8.   MEMBERS LOCAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES 
 
Details of the Members Local Improvement Schemes for the North 
Northumberland area are provided for information. 
 

(Pages 
15 - 42) 

9.   BERWICK REGENERATION COMMISSION 
 
This is a standing item on the agenda for verbal updates, if any 
 

 

10.   LOCAL AREA COUNCIL WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To note the latest version of agreed items for future Local Area Council 
meetings (any suggestions for new agenda items will require confirmation 
by the Business Chair after the meeting)   
 

(Pages 
43 - 52) 

11.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting will be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday 20 April 2021. 
 

 

12.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 



 

North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 18 March 2021 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussion or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

Name (please print):  

Meeting:  

Date:  

Item to which your interest relates:  

  

Nature of Registerable Personal Interest i.e either disclosable pecuniary interest (as 
defined by Annex 2 to Code of Conduct or other interest (as defined by Annex 3 to Code 
of Conduct) (please give details):  

  

  

 

 

 

Nature of Non-registerable Personal Interest (please give details): 

  
  
  
 
[...]
rth Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 21 January 2021 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
 
At the meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Council held Remotely on 
Thursday, 21 January 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

G Castle (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

S Bridgett G Hill 
A Murray W Pattison 
G Renner-Thompson G Roughead 
Seymour J Watson 
T Thorne  

 
 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 
 

N Oliver G Sanderson 
 

OFFICERS 
 

J Bellis Senior Planning Officer 
G Bucknall Highways Delivery Area Manager 
V Cartmell Planning Area Manager - Development 

Management 
L Dixon Democratic Services Apprentice 
D Hadden Solicitor 
B Hodgson Neighbourhood Services Area Manager 
P Jones Service Director - Local Services 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
R Mowatt Web Communications Assistant 
R Murfin Director of Planning 
J Sharp Planning Officer 
 
 
163 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Clark. 
 

164 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Northumberland Local Area Council 
held on Thursday 19 November 2020, as circulated, be confirmed as a true 
record and be signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 21 January 2021  2 

165 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Castle advised that he had a personal and prejudicial interest in 
applications 20/01238/FUL and 20/0139/LBC as his son worked for 
Northumberland Estates (the applicant) and he would switch his camera and 
would take no part on these items. 
 

166 PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT A VIRTUAL PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor Thorne, Vice-Chair Planning took the Chair at this point and outlined 
the procedure which would be followed at the virtual meeting and of the changes 
to the public speaking protocol.  He also advised Members that if their connection 
was lost during consideration of an application and it 
[...]
ting the issue Councillors felt that there was some benefit to local people 
and rural businesses who required storage in the area and accepted that this type 
of storage was required, some felt this was in the wrong location based on 
conservation grounds. 
 
A vote was taken on the proposal to refuse the application for the following 
reasons :  
 
• Visual impact on the Village. 
• Impact on residential amenity in relation to noise and air quality. 
• Impact on the amenity and setting of the listed buildings. 
 

Page 6



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 21 January 2021  7 

FOR 7; AGAINST 3 
 
RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the following reasons:- 
 

• Visual impact on the Village. 
• Impact on residential amenity in relation to noise and air quality. 
• Impact on the amenity and setting of the listed buildings. 

 
171 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE 

 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 

172 S106 AGREEMENTS UPDATE REPORT 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 
 
Councillor Castle returned to the Chair at this point and advised that a 10 minute 
break would be held. 
 
The meeting recommenced at 4.30 pm. 
 

173 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
Councillor Hill advised that she had been advised that a question had been 
submitted in respect of grants to taxi drivers.  The Senior Democratic Officer 
advised that this would be investigated. 
 

174 PETITIONS 
 
No new petitions had been submitted and there were no updates in relation to 
previous petitions. 
 

175 LOCAL SERVICES ISSUES 
 
G Bucknall, Highways Area Delivery Managed advised of the progress made in 
respect of the very challenging Capital Programme, working non-stop since April 
despite Covid.  Of the 205 carriageway and footpath schemes in the County, 110 
had been completed, of which 59 were in the northern area with 34 completed. 
He outlined the schemes in the Northern area which had been competed since 
the previous meeting and the schemes w
[...]
 progress of the rumble strips in 
Bamburgh which had broken up Mr Bucknall advised that he would visit the 
location as work was ongoing with the design of a safety scheme and it would be 
unlikely that resurfacing work would be undertaken at the current time. 
 
Councillor Thorne advised he was delighted at the road improvement schemes 
which had been undertaken across the County.   Clarification would be sought on 
any proposed traffic calming measures on the newly resurfaced Rothbury Road. 
 
In response to Councillor Seymour’s question regarding the resurfacing and 
flooding of the North Road, Members were advised that no resurfacing could be 
undertaken until the flood alleviation scheme had been implemented and it was 
expected that this design would be undertaken in 2021/22 and it would be 
constructed in 2022/23.  It was expected that the lining works on the Golden 
Square roundabout would be completed in March or April this year. 
 
Councillor Watson congratulated and thanked officers for the way in which they 
had worked with him in designing a first class scheme for the footpaths in 
Warkworth. He highlighted that the entrance to Druridge Bay Country Park which 
was in a bad state of repair. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor Castle in respect of the provision of a 
footpath beside the football pitch which was a route to the school, Mr Bucknall 
advised that he would look into the progress of this.  
 
B Hodgson, Neighbourhood Services Area Manager provided an update to 
Members advising that it had been a very long and challenging year and he 
recognised and praised the efforts of all the staff.  The refuse collection service 
had worked very well over Christmas period, during some unfavourable weather 
conditions but there had been minimal missed bins in this area with increased 
tonnage of waste generated.  
  
The regular grounds maintenance winter works were well under way with 
additional requests undertaken. In respect of street cleansing, 
[...]
Clerk get in touch to look into the 
possibility of permits being granted. 
 
Councillor Bridgett thanked both the Highways and Neighbourhood Services 
teams for their excellent working during the pandemic and the winter so far.  He 
advised that the 4 x 4 vehicle with hopper had been able to grit estate roads 
where tractors/gritters had been unable to do so in the past and this had been 
very much welcomed by residents and had been a brilliant resource.  He also 
highlighted that two workmen had been instrumental in an elderly resident being 
able to be transferred to hospital from a sheltered housing unit with the NEAS 
being extremely grateful for their assistance.  He requested if it would be possible 
for additional glass recycling bins to be provided as they had become full very 
quickly during lockdown and requested that the collection be moved to Alnwick 
rather than Morpeth.  Mr Hodgson advised that this was being looked at and extra 
runs were being provided to empty bins and discussions were being held with P 
Jones around the changes.  
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 

176 BUDGET 2021-22 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 
Councillors N Oliver, Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and G Sanderson, 
Leader,  provided a power point presentation which outlined the Council’s 
strategy to the 2021-22 Budget within the context of the corporate plan.  A copy of 
the presentation would be filed with the signed minutes and be uploaded to the 
Council’s website, with the following information noted. 
 
Members were advised that the budget was being presented in a different way 
this year and there had been an on-line question and answer session and a “have 

Page 9



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 21 January 2021  10 

your say” consultation undertaken between 10 December 2020 and 20 January 
2021 which had been open to residents to have their say and this would be fed 
into the budget process.  2020 Had been a very difficult year for everyone and the 
Council’s budget would reflect what had happened and the lessons learned on 
what could be done differently whilst still providing all the services which residents 
relied upon.  The Administration were very proud of the staff for the work 
undertaken for the residents of the County during this time and thanked them all 
for their efforts.  
 
Budget 2021-22 Approach 
 

• Maintain the frontline services important to residents and businesses 

• Continue to support the most vulnerable in communities whilst giving 

communities more control. 

• Leading economic recovery following Covid and investment in a green 

recovery. 

• Meet budget challenges through a programme of continuous innovation 

and improvement. 

 
State of the Area 
 

• Public Health - the most up to date Covid figures were provided and it was 

hoped that the peak had been reached in Northumberland. Hospitals 

were extremely busy and it was important that everyone followed the 

current Government guidelines to prevent infections. 

• Economy – Covid had created a major shock to the economy, however 

there was a need to create an environment to allow the economy to 

recover quickly.  A lot of workers had been furloughed during the 

pandemic and there had been an increase of 62% in unemployment 

figures since March 2020, with retail, leisure and hospitality sectors hit. It 

was hoped the sectors would be able to recover quickly following the 

lifting of restrictions with work being undertaken to  development the 

tourism sector. 

• Council Services - Throughout Covid the Council maintained the services 

most important to residents and successfully adapted to news ways of 

working, embracing more use of digital solutions and by continuing to 

improve and innovate services. Children’s Services were rated by Ofsted 

as ‘Good’ in 2020. Local democracy was maintained by successfully 

switching to virtual meetings and, critically, preparing for
[...]
ll meeting of the LAC. 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 

179 LOCAL AREA COUNCIL WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The work programme had been circulated for information and any items may wish 
to have included on future agendas should be forwarded to the Chair to take to 
the Local Area Chairs’ Briefing for agreement. 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 21 January 2021  14 

180 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting was scheduled for 2.00 pm on Thursday 18 February 2021. 
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 

Page 14



North Northumberland Local Area Council

Members Local Improvement Schemes

2017 - 2021

Progress Report - 1st February 2021

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 8



Job Scheme Description Estimated Actual Current Proposed Current Scheme Status/Comments

Number Cost Cost Status Completion

2017 / 2018

HO176279

Contribution towards construction of the new Thropton Village Shop

£0.00 £0.00 Cancelled Cancelled

Contribution to Mrs. J. K. Hunter (Thropton Village 
Shop) made on 15 September 2017 - Scheme 
cancelled and contribution returned by Mrs. Hunter 
on 7 February 2019.

HO17SP14 Contribution towards Tour of Britain events in Rothbury £1,000.00 £1,000.00 completed completed Contribution to Rothbury Visitors Centre made 31 
August 2017.

HO176358 Contribution towards construction of toilets at St Bartholomew's Church, 
Newbiggin by the Sea

£10,000.00 £10,000.00 completed completed Contribution to St Bartholomew's Church made on 
9 May 2018.

2018 / 2019

HO186381 Contribution towards purchase of new computer equipment for Rothbury 
First School

£5,145.00 £5,144.60 completed completed Contribution to Rothbury First School - Budget 
increased by £446 21st June 18

HO186502 Contribution towards construction of new MUGA at Whittingham C of E 
Primary School

£20,000.00 £20,000.00 completed completed Contribution to Whittingham C o
[...]
  £      10,296.74 

KEY

P
age 41



Number

A = Proposed Schemes 6

Number Original Estimated 
Cost

Current Estimate / 
Actual Cost Totals

Total Budget May 2017 - Apr 2021 £798,894.85 Note 1

Total Approved schemes 164 £652,306.84 £638,813.83

Total Uncommitted Balance  £160,081.02

Highway Scheme 39 £154,759.14 £156,952.31

External Contribution 120 £455,758.70 £442,009.44
159 £610,517.84 £598,961.75

Note 1  Includes 2017/18 Balance + 2013/17 Carry over + Approved Scheme Funding

North Northumberland - Summary

P
age 42



4 March 2021 

   

 
 

 

 

 

Northumberland County Council  

 

North Northumberland Local Area Council 

 

Work Programme 2019-20  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Lesley Little : 01670 622614 : Lesley.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
 

 

UPDATED: 4 March 2021 

  

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 10

mailto:Lesley.Little@northumberland.gov.uk
mailto:paul.allen01@northumberland.gov.uk
mailto:paul.allen01@northumberland.gov.uk
mailto:paul.allen01@northumberland.gov.uk
mailto:paul.allen01@northumberland.gov.uk


4 March 2021 

   

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
(a) To enhance good governance in the area and ensure that the Council’s policies take account of the needs and aspirations of local 
communities and do not discriminate unfairly between the different Areas. 
(b) To advise the Cabinet on budget priorities and expenditure within the Area. 
(c) To consider, develop and influence policy and strategy development of the Council, its arms-length organisations, and other 
relevant 
bodies, to ensure that they meet local requirements and facilitate efficient and transparent decision making. 
(d) To receive information, consider and comment on matters associated with service delivery including those undertaken in 
partnership agencies, affecting the local area to ensure that they meet local requirements, including matters relating to community 
safety, anti-social behaviour and environmental crime. 
(e) To consider and refer to Cabinet any issues from a local com
[...]
 (Local 

Access Forums (England) Regulations 2007. 
(v)     the Council’s role in encouraging wider access for all to the County’s network of public rights of way and other 

recreational routes. 
  

P
age 45



4 March 2021 

   

ISSUES TO BE SCHEDULED/CONSIDERED 

Standard items updates:  Public question time (bimonthly, not at planning only meetings), petitions, Members’ Local Improvement  
Schemes (bimonthly, not at planning only meetings), Berwick Regeneration Commission (bimonthly, not at planning only meetings)  
 
To be listed:   Community Food Hubs 

 

Northumberland County Council 
North Northumberland Local Area Council 

Work Programme 2019-21 
 
 

 
4 March 2021 

 ● Policing and Community Safety Update 
 

 
20 April 2021   
 

 • Planning Applications 
 

 

 

  

P
age 46



4 March 2021 

   

 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
LOCAL AREA COUNCIL - NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND 

MONITORING REPORT 2019/20 

Ref Date Report Decision Outcome 

1. 21 May 
2019 

Community Chest 
presentations 
 
 

N/A Recipients presented with 
certificates 

2. 21 May 
2019 

Empowering Communities 
Project 

RESOLVED that the information be noted, and the contact 
details for the north area locality coordinator be provided for 
members of the Local Area Council. 

North members advised 
about contact details for the 
north area locality coordinator 
after the meeting   

4. 21 May 
2019 

Appointments to Outside 
Bodies 

RESOLVED that the list of appointments to outside bodies 
be agreed. 

Appointments confirmed  

P
age 47



4 March 2021 

   

5. 16 July 
2019 

Tour of Britain 
presentation 
 
 

RESOLVED that the update be noted. None 

6. 16 July 
2019 

Holy Island Causeway RESOLVED that the information be noted, the proposed 
campaign supported and details circulated as widely as 
possible. 

Copy of presentation 
circulated to members. 

7. 16 July 
2019 

Leader Funding 
presentation 

RESOLVED that the update be noted. None 

8. 21 
November 
2019 

Respons

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 18 March 2021 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
 
At the meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Council held at Remote 
Meeting on Thursday, 18 March 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

G Castle (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

S Bridgett T Thorne 
G Hill R Lawrie 
W Pattison G Renner-Thompson 
C Seymour J Watson 

 
 

OFFICERS 
 

L M Bennett Senior Democratic Services Officer 
G Bucknall Highways Delivery Area Manager 
L Dixon Democratic Services Apprentice 
B Hodgson Neighbourhood Services Area Manager 
 
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 

Sgt. L. Robson Northumbria Police (Morpeth) 
Sgt. P. Sykes Northumbria Police (Alnwick) 
 Northumbria Police (Berwick) 
Sgt. S. Vickers Northumbria Police (Berwick) 
 
 
181 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Clark and G A Roughead. 
 

182 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Northumberland Local Area Council 
held on Thursday 21 January 2021, as circulated, be confirmed as a true record 
and be signed by the Chair. 
 

183 POLICING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE 
 
The Chair welcomed Sgt Robson, Sykes, Budge and Vickers to the meeting and 
invited them to give an update on policing matters in the North of 
Northumberland. 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 18 March 2021  2 

 
The following issues were raised:- 
 
• Sgt. L Bowman (Amble)  - Over the last 12 months there had been a drop 

in some types of crime such as burglary but an increase in others such as 
anti social behaviour and drugs related issues.  The neighbourhood and 
response teams were actively tackling the issues. 

• Issues had been identified in the Church Street and Queen Street areas of 
Amble and meetings were being arranged with other bodies such as the 
Highways Agency. 

• An operation would take place soon targeting drugs, social disorder and 
violence. 

• Planning was in place for the removal of lockdown and the lifting of 
restrictions.  Licensed premises and restaurants would be reopening. 

• P Sykes (Alnwick/Rothbury) 
• Similar situation to Amble.  Issues in the Alnwick area included the use of 

second homes and having holidays during the lockdown. 
• Reduction in the contact with schools whilst they had been closed, although 

this was being stepped up again. 
• Mindful of what happening in coastal areas following the increase in tourism 

in 2020.  Joint operations were planned for the whole coastal area. 
• Proactive with the housing department with a lot of housing enforcement in 

the Alnwick area.  Closure notice in place for Narrowgate Court, Alnwick.  
Actively working to reduce anti social behaviour.  

• Sgt. Vickers (Berwick) - Similar to other areas crime was generally down in 
the Berwick area with an increase in anti social behaviour, both were linked 
to the COVID pandemic. 

• Challenging year, County Lines was identified in Berwick and had been 
dismantled and offenders involved would be receiving Court dates. 

• Rural crime team introduced who would look in detail at crimes being 
committed in rural areas. 

• There had been a high number of issues relating to holiday and second 
homes when lockdown was eased during summer 2020.  Efforts had been 
put in place to find solutions rather than being reactive. 

• Work was ongoing to deal with the re-opening of pubs, holiday parks and 
other licensed premises to try and pre-empt future problems. 

 
The following comments were made in response to Members’ questions:- 
 
• The local sergeant for a particular area could be contacted via telephone, 

personal e-mail, office e-mail or e-form on the Northumbria Police website.  
In an emergency 999 or 101 should be used.  Any incident should be 
reported via 999 or 101 rather than contacting a particular police officer 
direct. 

• Progress on the installation of the automatic number plate recognition 
system paid for by Councillor J.G. Watson would be investigated.  A number 
of such systems had been installed in undisclosed locations. 

• Forward planning was being undertaken around issues for residents such as 
parking and anti social behaviour over the summer months.  A ‘coastal 
summit’ was being held to deal with visitor issues and ensure staff such as 
parking enforcement officers were in the right place at the right time. 

• The police could only act on information supplied by the public if the 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 18 March 2021  3 

information was of sufficient quality. 
• Community speedwatch scheme operated by public volunteers had been on 

hold during the COVID restrictions, but two officers had been out today in 
the Alnwick area.  Recruitment was handled centrally. 

• Operation Nightwing covered Morpeth, Alnwick and Berwick areas and 
actively targeted anti social behaviour hotspots. 

• COVID Enforcement letters were being delivered to parents of children 
involved in anti social behaviour to make them aware and to warn of the 
possibility of a fine. 

• Three Police Community Support Officers were working out of Berwick and 
dealing with anti social behaviour. 

• Officers were in Longhoughton, Lesbury and Denwick today doing 
speedwatch work.  Powburn had been a regular location for speedwatch 
and the speed camera van.  If a problem was discovered in any particular 
area, the Highways Authority was asked to provide speed strips. 

• Operation Acorn was run in more inland areas of Northumberland in 
conjunction with the National Park and National Trust to look at areas which 
had been heavily hit by visitors over the winter months. 

• The police were aware of the issue of off road motor bikes and quad bikes 
and this was being looked at over the force area 

 
The Chair thanked the police officers for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 

184 LOCAL SERVICES ISSUES 
 
G Bucknall, Highways Area Delivery, updated Members on highways issues in 
the North of the County. 
 
• A huge programme of work, double the normal amount, had been delivered 

despite the pandemic and the recent poor weather. 
• Of 205 major schemes in the County, 176 had been delivered with the 

remainder expected to be completed in April/May. 
• 59 schemes were in the northern area with 49 completed and the remainder 

would be completed in the next few weeks. 
• North Road Berwick was deferred indefinitely to allow for the Flood Team to 

identify a solution to the problems there. 
• Recently completed LTP schemes included Hazon, Wilkinson Park, 

Alwinton, Grange Road Shilbottle, Warkworth Avenue and Dial Place 
Warkworth, Chathill, Ford and Etal and Branxton 

• In the next few weeks, two schemes at Norham, the Peth at Wooler, Percy 
Terrace and Lovaine Terrace at Berwick, North End Longframlington, 
Coldrife, Low Road to Weldon, North Middleton and Duddo 

• There were also two footpath schemes in Alnwick and Church Street Amble. 
• Traffic Safety Schemes such as 20 mph zones, dropped kerbs and car park 

improvements continued to be delivered. 
• Bridge schemes were ongoing along with the cleaning and jetting of gullies. 
• There was a number of potholes following the poor weather and additional 

resources had been made available to deal with this. 
• The COVID signage in town centres had been renewed. 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 18 March 2021  4 

The following responses were made in relation to Members’ queries:- 
 
• Reports of a number of potholes, particularly in Percy Terrace and Percy 

Street, Alnwick would be chased up.  Work to pavements in Alnwick were 
likely to begin in April. 

• Reporting of faded road markings could be made either electronically or 
directly to the Highways Manager.  This type of work tended to be carried 
out during the summer months. 

• Officers were aware of the poor state of the road verges at Swarland. 
• The issue of water on the road between Longframlington and Swarland and 

potential to flood a property could be dealt with as part of a scheme in the 
next LTP programme. 

• A Signs Team was to be set up to deal with the large number of damaged 
road signs in the County.  The team would be asked to look at the damaged 
road sign at the Northumberland Arms, West Thirston. 

• The bus shelter at Shilbottle was being dealt with by the Structures Team 
and a retaining wall was being designed. 

• The latest situation regarding the chicanes in Longframlington would be 
investigated. 

• The road surface at High Cliff Estate, Berwick was in a poor state and on the 
list of priorities for repair. 

• The grass area near the school on Osborne Road, Berwick could be 
assessed as potential additional parking area. 

• The condition of the road outside Belford Primary School would be 
assessed. 

• The position regarding the damage done to the village green in Elsdon 
would be investigated along with timber lorries not using designated routes. 

• Structural patching and tree cutting was to be done on the Low Road. 
• The situation regarding road markings at Golden Square, Berwick would be 

checked with the Highways Inspector.  
• Damage to highways signs should be picked up by Highways Inspector in 

the course of their work.  Damage to a sign on the Acklington to Amble 
Road was noted. 

 
 Bob Hodgson, Local Services, updated Members as follows:- 
 
• Winter work had continued despite challenging weather conditions and 

summer works would be commencing soon.  Some rural locations had been 
difficult to access during the winter but the teams were up to date with work.  
There had been very few complaints. 

• Access to vaccination centres had been maintained. 
• Grass cutting had just begun but would depend on ground conditions. 
• Weed control would be undertaken inhouse again this year.  A trial of 

glyphosate alternatives was planned and other options were being assessed 
for their effectiveness. 

• Enhanced street cleaning, litter bin emptying and cleaning of public 
conveniences would be required.  Plans were in place in view of the 
anticipated increased footfall. 

• It was business as usual for the waste collection services and the garden 
waste collections had started again.  There had been an increase in the 
numbers requesting this service.  The price had remained the same as last 
year. 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 18 March 2021  5 

• The glass collection continued and its effectiveness was being monitored.  
After five collections in the Alnwick area, nearly 35.5 tonnes had been 
collected. 

 
The following responses were made in relation to Members’ queries:- 
 
• Volunteers for litter picking were essential and very welcome.  Collection of 

the resulting rubbish bags could be arranged by contacting the Local 
Services Officer. 

• The situation regarding trees in Longframlington Cemetery would be 
assessed and any appropriate action taken. 

• The England and Northumberland County Council flags had been replaced 
at the Border. 

• The dirty state of some town signage would be looked by the Signs Team 
referred to by the Highways Officer. 

• Litter bins were a Town and Parish Council asset and were emptied by 
Northumberland County Council on their behalf.  Although there was a 
reasonable amount of flexibility regarding the location and number of bins, it 
was preferred if they were located within a reasonable carrying distance. 

• The Local Services Manager was happy to have a walk around the High Cliff 
and East Cliff areas of Berwick to look at issues in that area.  Issues could 
also be taken up with Bernicia. 

• It would be possible to assist North Sunderland Parish Council with the 
cleaning of rubbish bins.  It would depend on the frequency but could 
possibly be done four times per year starting before the tourist season. 

 
RESOLVED that the information was noted. 
 

185 MEMBERS LOCAL IMPROVEMENT SCHEMES 
 
Members noted the details of the Members’ Local Improvement Schemes which 
were provided for information.  It was requested that these reports be updated. 
 

186 BERWICK REGENERATION COMMISSION 
 
Members were informed that the Borderlands Exclusive Growth Deal had just 
been signed.  This was very good news for Berwick.  The next step was to draw 
up a design brief and this would be completed in April/May 2021.  There was 
much appreciation for the work of Officers and Members who had worked very 
hard on this deal. 
 

187 LOCAL AREA COUNCIL WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The work programme was attached to the signed minutes.  Members were asked 
to contact the Chair if there were any issues which they wanted at future meetings 
and these would be taken to the Local Area Council Chairs’ Briefing. 
 

188 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next remote meeting will be held on Thursday, 20 April, 2021, at 2.00 p.m. 
 

 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 18 March 2021  6 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


